year, in the maximum amount permissible under such law and regulations.

- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.18, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. ADDITIONAL PURPOSES OF APPROPRIATION. If the pollution control agency, acting in accordance with section 116.16, subdivisions subdivision 4 to 6 and rules promulgated by the agency establishing criteria for financial hardship cases, determines that the prevention, control, and abatement of water pollution and the public health of the state requires the construction of a project by a municipality or agency that is unable to provide 20 10 percent of the eligible cost thereof, the funds appropriated in subdivision 1 may be expended to reduce or eliminate its contribution to not less than 15 percent of the eligible cost. Funds estimated by the pollution control agency to be available, consistent with the fulfillment of the purpose expressed in subdivision 1, may also be granted to assist in defraying interest costs during construction of water pollution control projects for which federal grants are anticipated, as provided in section 116.15.
- Sec. 10. REPEALS; CANCELLATION OF APPROPRIA-TION. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.15 is repealed. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.18, Subdivision 3, is repealed, and the appropriation made therein is cancelled into the general fund.
- Sec. 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall take effect upon final enactment. Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 424—S.F.No.650

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Bayport; authorizing the sale of certain state owned lands in Washington county which are no longer needed for state purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; VILLAGE OF BAYPORT. Subdivision 1. The governor upon the recommendation of the commissioner of administration shall quitclaim and convey all or any part or parts of the lands situated in the county of Washington when no longer needed for state purposes, and described as follows:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

All that part of the North West Quarter (NW 1/4) of the North East Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section Ten (10), Township Twenty Nine (29), Range Twenty (20), Washington County, Minnesota, lying West of the West line of WEST HILLS ADDITION TO BAYPORT, MINNESOTA, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the register of deeds in and for said Washington County, and

The North 900 feet of the South West Quarter (SW 1/4) of the North East Quarter (NE 1/4) of said Section Ten (10), as measured at right angles to the North line of the South West Quarter (SW 1/4) of the North East Quarter (NE 1/4) of said section Ten (10).

Any such conveyance shall be in conformity with the provisions of this act.

- Subd. 2. At the request of the governing body of the village of Bayport, the commissioner of administration may sell only to the village of Bayport all or any part or parts of the lands described in subdivision 1 for recreational or cultural purposes at fair market value, which shall be the average of three independent appraisals made by competent appraisers selected by the commissioner of administration. The cost of conducting the appraisals shall be included in the sale price.
- Subd. 3. Each sale of all or any part or parts of the lands described in subdivision 1 shall be for cash, and the commissioner of administration shall recommend to the governor the execution of the deed when the property sold is paid for. The attorney general shall prescribe and approve the form of each deed, which shall be limited as provided in subdivision 2.
- Subd. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the village of Bayport and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 425—S.F.No.794

An act relating to alcoholic beverages; places where possession prohibited; providing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 624.701.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.